Regular Meeting 		                       Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
March 5, 2019


DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2019
CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00PM


PRESENT:	Chair Michael Bowman and Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Arlene Graham, Ken Carson, William Motley, Bunny Dutton and Dave Pauley; Alternate Member Gordon Chize.
ABSENT:	Alternate Member Joe Mackin
ALSO PRESENT:	City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert, Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert, Pinellas County Sheriff’s Deputy and fourteen attendees.  

Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and meeting procedures to those in attendance. 
* * * * *
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of the Minutes from Regular Meeting of February 5, 2019

MOTION:	Vice Chair Suplicki moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of February 5, 2019.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously.

Approval of the Amended Minutes from Regular Meeting of June 6, 2017.

Secretary to the Board Joan McHale explained there is a case from the June 6, 2017 the City Attorney is working on and after review of the recording she found the compliance date given was recorded wrong in the minutes; those minutes were provided in the agenda packet and highlighted; it said July 17, 2017 when it was June. 

City Attorney Trask in order to make it clear Ms. McHale went back and listened to the tape and confirmed that the minutes were incorrect and she is correcting them. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the June 6, 2017.  Second was made by Mr. Carson. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously.
* * * * *

Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Michael Kepto, Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert and Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert.

AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE

Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to attend the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction. 

1. DCEB 12-642	City vs. MIKE BARON INC
2. DCEB 13-538	City vs. DAWN BREWSTER / PAUL R. AYLES
3. DCEB 13-761	City vs. AUSTIN BUSHWAY
4. DCEB18-244	City vs. BARBARA M CHABRECEK EST.
5. DCEB 18-710	City vs. TCVM6LLC
6. DCEB 18-725	City vs. DAVID M RITTER
7. DCEB 18-914	City vs. WILLIAM J VIVIANO
8. DCEB 18-973	City vs. CERBERUS SFR HOLDINGS II LP
9. DCEB 18-1067	City vs. RMC MAIN & KEENE LLC
10. DCEB 18-1154	City vs. FRANK S RIVERA / JILL A SCHURMAN
11. DCEB 18-1170	City vs. DAVID M RITTER
	

[bookmark: _GoBack]MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 
* * * * *
OLD BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 18-749	City vs. USA FED NATL MTG ASSN
		512 Norfolk Street 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
	
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-749:
· At the meeting of October 2, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by November 16, 2018 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. At the meeting of December 4, 2018 this board extended the compliance date to February 19, 2019.
· As of inspection of the property records on February 25, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.

When Mr. Motley inquired if there was any further contact from the respondent, Mr. Kepto advised the realtor for FNMA has contacted the office numerous times; they are having problems with contractors trying to get on board. With FNMA they had to submit their proposals and it goes through a lengthy process; however, this is a fairly old case and there has been sufficient time to do that.

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 18-749 to accept the Affidavit of Non-Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.
	
	2.	DCEB 18-824	City vs. ROBERT P RUSSELL REV LIV TRUS / ROBERT P RUSSELL TRE
          763 Patricia Avenue 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 304.1 MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 304.6 WALLS, EXTERIOR
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 304.7 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 305.1 INTERIOR STRUCTURE-GOOD REPAIR
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 309.1 PEST-INFESTATION
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec504.1 PLUMBING-GOOD REPAIR
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 605.1 ELECTRICAL-INSTALLATION SAFE

Ms. McHale swore in Robert Russell of 777 Patricia Avenue, Dunedin and Attorney Mike MacKenzie. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-824
· At the meeting of November 6, 2018 this Board ordered compliance by February 10, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection of the property records on February 25, 2019 the violations remain.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· He spoke with the attorney representing the owner yesterday and he believes they were present to request an extension of time.   His understanding is that they now have a contract is signed with an engineer to perform the geo-tech report required for the sinkhole. 

Mr. Russell stated: 
· The last time they were here they had Arty started work permits for some of the work to be done.  The biggest issue is the soil condition report. It is difficult to get an engineering company to do the work.  They do have a signed contract with Award Engineering in Tampa and they indicated as of yesterday they should have the final report to him within two weeks. 
· They have signed off permits on the fascia and soffit work and on the A/C work. 
· Some of the other work did not require a permit, but some of the electrical and plumbing would. 
· They are requesting a delay of two weeks in order to get everything completed and have Mr. Kepto come back to re-inspect. 

Mr. Kepto suggested since this is dealing with an engineering company to extend the compliance date a little further.  Chair Bowman agreed. 

Mr. Motley asked if the respondent is still living in the residence and Mr. Russell advised he was not living in the residences as it is a rental property and it is not occupied at this time. 

MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 18-824 to extend the compliance date to April 24, 2019. Second was made by Mr. Motley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	3.	DCEB 18-1072	City vs. NOHORA LOPEZ PEADA
		591 Baywood Drive N 
Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105.27.1.1.1(b) PARKINGREQUIRED STANDARDS

Ms. McHale swore in Nohora Lopez Peada and Attorney Luke Lirot. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1072:
· At the meeting of January 8, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by February 17, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection of the property records on February 25, 2019 the violation remains.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· A permit has been submitted and approved; however, it has not been picked up or complied with this yet.  It is not a permit issue; it was the removal of two parking spaces from the property.  The property owner had brought in fill to build up the driveway and it was not accessible by car.  They now have a permit to get that approved and once that is paved and the parking spaces put back in they will be in compliance. 

Attorney Lirot advised: 
· When this case originally came up they asked for an extension of time because his client was out of the county and he was not available.  He sent a letter; however, the Board went forward.  
· They wanted to do some research to determine if in fact the need to have this paved would be offset by the need to try to accommodate some flooding issues there.  They did not want to put in any kind of impervious surface that would contribute to any adverse flooding issues. 
· At this point they have decided it would be best to comply with the Code to install the asphalt paving and they did just receive the permit today. 
· It is his understanding his clients have at least two different asphalt services they are talking to in order to get this done. 
· They are requesting an extension to the compliance date and it would seem to him April 24, 2019 given in the previous case if that works for the Board, they would like to request that. 

When Mr. Pauley asked if all that is required is a permit, Mr. Kepto advised the two parking spaces have to be reinstalled for compliance. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the asphalt companies gave any indication of a time frame for the work. Attorney Lirot stated, no; however, being familiar with the work he would like to think that is a sufficient deadline; he would not want to have to come back to ask for more time because someone was too busy. 

Mr. Motley verified with Mr. Kepto the City did not object to the requested extension date. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 18-1072 to accept extend the compliance date to April 24, 2019. Second was made by Ms. Graham.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

	4.	DCEB 18-1083	City vs. STEPHEN J WARNER
		639 Michigan Boulevard, Apt 400 
		Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 304.7	 ROOFS AND DRAINAGE
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES

Ms. McHale swore in Stephen J. Warner.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1083:
· At the meeting of January 8, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by February 20, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day would be imposed. 
· As of inspection on February 26, 2019 the violations remain.
· An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration.
· On the agenda it reflects to violations; however, be an operative motor vehicle violation has been corrected so, the remaining violation would be the roofs and drainage violation the stone is to be corrected.

Mr. Warner stated the roof is patched is finished and it doesn’t leak. 

Mr. Colbert advised when he went out on February 26, the tarp was still in place on the roof, once that is gone then the violation will be corrected. 

Mr. Warner stated:
· He has picture of the roof on the 26th and that he put a tarp back up because it rained again today.
· He patched the front part, but the back part Mr. Colbert is talking about is not finished.  He did not have the money to get it done.  He just puts a tarp up when it rains and when it doesn’t rain he takes it down.  
· He would need more time to work on the back portion. 
· He acknowledged that he did the work himself. 

Mr. Carson inquired if a permit is required for this work.  Mr. Colbert explained he was not sure of the amount of damage as he did not go on the roof to inspect, but it might need to be done by a contractor because it is a multi-family residence. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki recalled there was question as to the structures being fee simple or if it is a common roof.  It was noted in that case it would require a contractor. 

Mr. Warner stated he was in a tough spot, he was not supposed to do it.  He has the ability to do it and he cannot afford to pay someone else to do it, but it still needs to be done.  He still did not have the money due to other expenses that happened; it came to a point where it had to be done so, he did it.  

Chair Bowman explained Mr. Warner will have to hire a contractor and him take care of that because of the common roof Mr. Warner cannot do the work himself.  

Mr. Colbert stated he would be open to extending a compliance date. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he thought he could get a contractor in the near future, Mr. Warner stated somehow, maybe he could get a loan or something on the property; he did not know if he could get a home equity loan when part of the problem is a leaky roof. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki commented many companies give free estimates so Mr. Warner could at least have them come look at the roof. 

Mr. Motley asked if there were any organization that might try to help this gentleman.  Mr. Colbert did not think so, but there are volunteer groups that help with lawn maintenance and so forth; however, roofing with the liability issues would be a problem.  Mr. Colbert will research that. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested Mr. Warner talk to someone at the Building Department and make sure how those structures are titled in order to be sure.  His other question was if Mr. Warner thought sometime in the middle of May would be sufficient time to get something done and Mr. Warner responded yes.  Mr. Colbert had no objection. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 18-1083 to extend the compliance date to May 22, 2019.  Second was made by Mr. Pauley.  
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

At this time Mr. Kepto advised the respondent for Old Business case DCEB 18-749 City vs. USA FED NATL MTG ASSN just arrived and asked if she could be heard; she had a problem parking. 

City Attorney Trask advised the Board had already acted upon the case; the Chair could open the case back up if there is a motion for reconsideration if necessary.  That motion would have to be made by someone on the prevailing side of the motion and since it was 7 – 0 vote that could be any member.  If the Board wants to hear what she has to say and determine whether or not any changes need to be made the Board can do that. 

Chair Bowman asked the Board members whether or not they wanted to hear from the representative of FNMA on the case.  Mr. Motley commented the respondent could come back and ask for a reduction in the fine and that would be something the Board could consider; but it is not going to change the outcome of the fact it is still in violation. 

NEW BUSINESS

	1.	DCEB 17-98	City vs. BARRY BROWN / SUSAN BASSI BROWN
		2205 Snead Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 103-14.4 TRANSIENT USE PROHIBITION

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 17-98: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 16, 2017 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 5, 2017. 
· The violation includes rentals under three months duration that are not allowed in residential neighborhoods or other districts not specifically allowed for such uses. 
· He has had no contact with the property owner; they have an address in Maine.
· Recently he received complaints of the short-term rentals occurring at this property.

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence copies of Internet advertising up to February 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 10 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Colbert this case was the result of a citizen complaint. 

When Mr. Pauley asked what would be needed to come into compliance, Mr. Colbert explained by renting for 3 months or more and not advertising on the internet for renting the property for less than that time frame.  Mr. Pauley noted someone would have to visit that site to see if it was there. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 17-98 in violation of the Land Development Code Section 103-14.4 and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by March 19, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	2.	DCEB 18-56	City vs. CONNIE M SUPER
		532 Baywood Drive N 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105-27.1.1 (f) BOATS, RVS, TRAILERS
		
Ms. McHale swore in Connie Super.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-56: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 16, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of January 24, 2018. 
· The violation includes the open parking or storage of utility trailers as prohibited in a residential area. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 16, 2018 and February 1 and 4, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 6, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Pauley asked if there was a door covering the area shown would that be in compliance.  Mr. Colbert stated they talked about that and he referred the owner to the Zoning Technician to resolve that question. 

Ms. Super stated:
· They have a special property; the house was raised over 17 feet and they have over 97 feet of driveway away from the road.  The house starts back at 39 feet away from the road and in the back of that area the trailer cannot be seen at all.
· She did talk with Mr. Colbert about this and basically their option is to fence off part of their driveway.  They have a small motorcycle trailer and they do want to have a Jet Ski and trailer.  They have such a large amount of parking under their house. 
· She was reading all the violation description and everything says front yard, side yard, secondary yard and then it says it has to be past the setback, which their setback is 7 ½ feet so, you can see with their driveway being so long she would say that it is a special circumstance. If the only way they have is to fence off part of their driveway they will do that, but the motorcycle trailer is all the way in the back and you cannot even see it from the road. 

Chair Bowman explained this Board cannot change the Codes or the Ordinances; only rule on what they are right now.  The Board does not have the ability to say it is okay you can do it and that is a whole different group and process to go through on something like that.  As Mr. Colbert advised they could put up some type of fence to block it for the time being and then if they want go through the process of trying to get a Code change on that. 

Ms. Super stated they were going to try to do that.  It is in a flood zone so it has to be either a fence or something; they are running into some hurdles because of that; it is not that they are not trying to be in compliance, but none of the descriptions say anything about underneath a house. 

Chair Bowman noted even underneath the house it has to be fenced, that is an open area.  When he asked when she thought she could do that, Ms. Super stated they have the information to take to Planning and Zoning to try to get a permit and as soon as they get that they can do it themselves; she is hearing a permit takes two weeks. 

Ms. Super stated they already moved the trailer to her daughter’s property where having a trailer is allowed and she spoke to Mr. Colbert about that.  They are in compliance and they will work on the fence. 

Mr. Colbert acknowledged they were in compliance as long as there is no trailer there. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki explained the date of compliance will be entered as soon as Ms. Super calls Mr. Colbert to come out and inspect and verify the trailer is no longer there.  He explained if the trailer comes back without having an opaque screen that meets the code then that would be a repeat violation. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 18-56 in violation of  the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1 (f) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by March 6, 2019  or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	3.	DCEB 18-882	City vs. CHRISTOPHER PAUL CASSINO
		1301 New York Ave 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.4.1 BUILDING PERMIT INTENT

Ms. McHale swore in Christopher Paul Cassino.

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-882: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property records were inspected on September 5, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of September 21, 2018. 
· The violation includes Permit Application #10-2033 from August 4, 2010 that has expired without any inspections since April 10, 2012.  The permit needs to be reinstated and final inspections performed. 

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 13, 2010, July 14, 2010 and Google Street View April 2011 and December 2016.  He recommends a compliance date of March 22, 2019 or a fine of $200.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Cassino stated:
· The house is ready for inspection. 
· He did renew his permits in September 2018, but he thinks he checked the wrong box and checked six weeks instead of six months. 
· His niece is planning on moving in April 1 and he is almost done with the interior and everything. 
· It is just a matter of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Kepto if the permit is reinstated that is compliance. 
 
Mr. Kepto confirmed even though the permit was 9 years old, it was reinstated on September 20, 2018 and he read from the notes, Permit reinstated request granted for 4 months; new expiration date is 1/19/2019 and that was approved by Building Official DiPasqua. He explained what the City does not want to see is reinstating the permit and then letting it expire again.  If it is that close to being finished then let the City get in there and get it finaled. 

Chair Bowman explained to Mr. Cassino that before the final inspection he has to reinstate the permit and this time he has to get it done on time and get it inspected.  Mr. Cassino stated okay he had no problem with that. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the City recommendation for a compliance date of March 22, 2019 and asked if he thought he could have the permit reinstated by that time putting him in compliance and Mr. Cassino stated yes, depending on the cost. 

Chair Bowman suggested going in the next day or two to check with Building and if there is a problem to contact Mr. Cassino.  Chair Bowman emphasized the importance of the inspection and especially before renting it. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 18-882 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law in violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.4.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by March 22, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	4.	DCEB 18-1036	City vs. NADA E ABDO-QUILL / MICHAEL A QUILL
		1326 Stony Brook Lane (MK)
		Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING FRONT YARD

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1036: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on October 22, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of October 31, 2018. 
· The violation includes the parking or storage of any vehicle in the front yard area is prohibited unless the parking is on an approved or permitted surface.

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 19, 2019. He recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within the next five (5) years to be considered a repeat violation.

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 18-1036 was in violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105-27.1.1(h)1 after the requested compliance date of October 31, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within the next five (5) years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. Motley.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	5.	DCEB 18-1135	City vs. PAUL A CAPPOLA JR GRANTOR RET ANNUITY TRUST
		1232 Orange Avenue 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED	

Ms. McHale swore in Ron Maggio of 2622 Jarvis Circle, Contractor.

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 18-1135: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant and for sale.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on November 28, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 14, 2018. 
· The violation includes a building permit is required for renovations or remodeling of the structure this includes but is not limited to a new water heater, windows, doors, and possibly the roof. 
· There has been a permit pulled now for the air conditioner and the bathroom and kitchen remodeling.

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken from Google May 2014 and the owner’s photographs from the real estate for sale that is online.  He recommends a compliance date of March 22, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Maggio stated that he pulled the permit as requested by the seller and acknowledged he is a general contractor. 

When Chair Bowman asked if he had permits for everything Mr. Kepto listed, Mr. Maggio stated apparently he did not list everything Mr. Kepto required, but he did pull a permit and there was the issue of the windows and doors that were very old, but they had that discussion before. 

When Mr. Motley asked if he installed the windows and doors, Mr. Maggio explained he had not done anything on the home.  Chair Bowman clarified Mr. Maggio was just securing the permit and is responsible and was hired to permit the work and make sure it is correct.  Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Maggio that he needs to go in to the Building Department and have everything covered under the permit and Mr. Maggio acknowledged he could do that by March 22, 2019. 

When Chair Bowman asked what is not on the permit, Mr. Kepto advised the water heater, windows and doors and that within the past day or so they spoke on the phone and his recommendation was to just do a change order and add these items, but when they talked again he said he was having a problem finding the product approval numbers so he might not be able to meet that March 22 date.  Mr. Kepto would not object to extending the compliance date further. 

Mr. Kepto noted this house has set for a long time and an investor bought it sight unseen and you know it is completely rehabbed and remodeled and he got caught and that is when he called in a contractor to pull the permits for him. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki commented regarding the need for product approvals and the time that might take and asked if Mr. Maggio was still okay with the March 22 date.  Mr. Maggio stated he was and that the doors are old solid wood and he did not think he could find an approval code for that and he has tried. 

Mr. Pauley asked if the doors and windows will require engineering and Mr. Kepto did not think so; however, that would be up to the Building Department as long as they did not change out any sizes. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find case DCEB 18-1135 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by April 24, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman suggested Mr. Maggio go to the Building Department and explain the situation and find out exactly what they need for him to submit. 

	6.	DCEB 18-1175	City vs. DUNEDIN CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC
		1457 Santa Anna Drive 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in David Coffey of 6437 93rd Terrace N. 8005, Pinellas Park, FL 33782, Contractor. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1175: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently vacant. 
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on December 26, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of January 18, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required for the renovations of the structure including, but not limited to overhead garage door, electrical upgrade, plumbing, drywall, roof and so forth. 
· He recalled there was a complaint about a property being rehabbed without permits which was correct and a stop work order was issued and posted at the property.  Sometime after the stop work order disappeared and when responding again a gentleman was working again without permits and another stop work order was posted.  He thinks finally now they are on board and the permit is in Plan Review and there has been a lot of communication between the contractor and Joe May. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on December 26, 2018 and February 21, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 18, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Coffey stated:
· He is with Schilling Contracting and he is managing this project. 
· His understanding is they pulled a mechanical permit and he is not sure when they pulled the roof permit which was after the fact as well and he thinks that is when the second stop work notice came in; it was not any of his people working, they had roofers working. 
· They are pulling the permit and they have everything in the process and are waiting on a stamped set of plans from the architect/engineer out of Tampa that should be later this week. 
· He met Mr. May in the field last week and he stated if the corrections were made and gave him the Florida Product Approval number for the vertical on the front window that he could complete the process. 
· He is here to request an extension on the time and he did not think he needed until April 24, but he could not say for sure how long it will take to get through the Building Department. 

Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Coffey that he would have permits covering everything on the list. 

Mr. Motley clarified with Mr. Coffey that he came in after the fact and there were other contractors doing work and that Mr. Coffey did not start work without a permit. 

Mr. Kepto advised there was no permit for the roof; there was a previous permit from 2017 that had expired and the people they found there were replacing the roof without a permit. 

Mr. Carson expressed concern regarding the loose wires shown in the photographs and Mr. Colbert stated he did not believe there was power at the property, but he was not positive.  Chair Bowman noted it did look like everything at the panel was disconnected. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the City had any objection to allowing more time for compliance. 

Mr. Colbert advised he spoke with Mr. May about the case and he is the one who provided the date of March 18, 2019 in that he thought that would be sufficient time to have the permit approved, processed and issued.  He noted this case started at the end of December and it is almost three months later and he thinks it was just irresponsible on the part of the owner to let it go this long. 

MOTION:	Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 18-1175 the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by March 18, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	7.	DCEB 18-1177	City vs. CUSTOM CABINET KITCHEN & BATHROOM LLC
		582 Walden Court 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert advised he was removing this case from the agenda due to the contractor picking up the permit just prior to this meeting.  The permit is issued and paid for so, this case is now in compliance. 

	8.	DCEB 19-17	City vs. ANN LOKEY
		1775 Briar Circle 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF WEEDS/GRASS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-17: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on December 18, 2018 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of January 13, 2019. 
· The violation includes grass or weeds exceeding 10 inches in height.  
· The City is currently running two liens on this property; they lady who lives there is a collector as can be seen in the photographs submitted; he almost fell posting the property because it was difficult to get to the front door.  He has had email communications with the owner because of his concern about first responders being able to get into her home should she have a problem.  The City has not had much luck resolving that issue. 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on December 18, 2018 and February 19 and 20, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 10, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired about the contact with the respondent and Mr. Colbert advised:
· She says she has been undergoing cancer treatment for the last four years since the first case started and says she works.
· The City has offered to provide assistance in removing some of the trash but that has not been successful.  The back yard is quite overgrown.
· There have been numerous complaints from neighbors and prospective property owners who have contacted the City in the past with concern about the condition of the property.  
· She is not very responsive to the City’s requests. 

When Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired regarding the other cases, Mr. Colbert acknowledged one case was for Offensive Accumulation and he thought the other was for an Inoperable Vehicle; however, this case is only addressing the overgrowth of grass and/or weeds. 

Mr. Kepto stated for the record they did speak with a neighbor who seemed to think the respondent is financially able to take care of all this.  Normally the City could call its contractor to mow; however, because of all junk accumulated it can’t be mowed. 

Mr. Colbert stated he mentioned to the respondent also this might be a candidate for the Chronic Nuisance Ordinance.  He noted the outdoor storage continues to grow and it is a problem. 

When Mr. Motley asked how long ago the other two cases were started, Mr. Colbert noted October 2015 and another around the same time frame.  Mr. Motley asked how long Mr. Colbert thought this violation for overgrowth should be ongoing before being classified as a chronic nuisance and Mr. Colbert thought that was going to be addressed sooner than later based on his testimony; the respondent did email asking for more time.  He stated it is mainly the back yard that is of concern; the front yard is fairly well trimmed. 

MOTION:	Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-17 in violation of the International Property Maintenance Code and the Land Development Code Section 302.4 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by March 10, 2018  or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

9.		DCEB 19-30 City vs. STEPHEN S ELIE
		612 Louden Avenue (MK) 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR VEHICLES
		
Mr. Kepto advised he was removing this case from the agenda since the inoperative vehicle was towed away this morning and the case is closed. 

	10.	DCEB 19-50	City vs. FREDERICK J HEMSATH / VIRGINIA ANN VESTLE
		1 Gateshead Drive, Apt 201 
		Violation of the Florida Building Code Sec 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED

Ms. McHale swore in Frederick Hemsath of 2500 Bristol Terrace, St. Joseph, MI 49085, owner. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-50: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 15, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of January 31, 2019. 
· The violation includes a building permit required for the replacement and installation of the window on the second floor of the structure.
· The City was contacted by the condominium association to advise regarding this matter.  He has since contacted and spoken with the respondent who does have a permit in for Plan Review which he expects will be approved and issued very soon. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 15, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 10, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Hemsath stated:
· He has a licensed contractor and acknowledged the permit has been applied for and that contractor has not yet installed the window. 
· He purchased the window and put it in himself and acknowledged he is having the contractor put in a new window and advised they are going to go ahead and have all three windows done at the same time. 
· Evidently the window he purchased at Lowes is what they told him was correct and the contractor is going to replace that one; it is just a matter of when he gets there to do it. 

Mr. Colbert suggested changing the compliance date to provide a little more time, March 22, 2019. Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Colbert this violation will be in compliance when the contractor has the permit in hand so, if it takes another week or two to put the windows in that is okay as long as the permit is in hand by the compliance date. 

Ms. Dutton noted March 20th is the cut-off date for the next meeting; Mr. Colbert stated he thought March 22nd would work as it will probably be resolved by then and the respondent will not need to come back. 

MOTION:	Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-50 the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by March 22, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	11.	DCEB 19-52	City vs. CURTIS J AND MARY L SCHREINER
		1436 Douglas Avenue 
		Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105-27.1.1.1(A) RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS

Ms. McHale swore in Curtis Schreiner.

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-52: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 16, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of January 20, 2019. 
· The violation includes the parking of vehicles in the right-of-way as prohibited to include the grass area between the roadway and sidewalk. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 16 and 25, 2019 and February 1, 13 and 21, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of March 5, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance.

Mr. Schreiner stated: 
· The moved into their house 33 years ago and where the vehicles are seen, they have always parked there. 
· Six or seven years ago Code Enforcement came down and it was a good thing, they made people put fences in front of their boats, got rid of derelict cars and he even commented on a nice job.  At that time they moved their cars out onto the street. 
· They closed Alternate 19 down and Florida Power was at a neighbor’s house and the street was blocked up and the Sheriff came and asked why we were parked on the street and they told him the City made them do it and the Deputy said they could not have it because it was blocked down to the Marina. 
· To the present day, their neighbor next door has the same situation, same easement and sidewalk that goes nowhere, it dead ends.  She got a letter in 2011 that says, “We have discussed your parking issue in detail and it appears you are unable to park adjacent to your existing driveway because of line setbacks and tree placement.  We also took into consideration you’re on a busy right-of-way that takes up your front yard area and the fact the existing roadway is too narrow to safely park on.” She lives next door and she has the same issue.  He cannot get anything to the left of his driveway, the water meter and sewer lines are there and so forth; they granted her permission to park in the right-of-way as long as it did not block the sidewalk and so forth.  
· The sidewalk goes nowhere, it dead ends into the neighbor’s yard and it will never go anywhere because the next house is set back 6 feet from the roadway.
· Why is he being singled out?  He wants the same thing his neighbor has; the City said the street was too narrow to park on.  

Mr. Kepto advised:
· Back in 2010 when the ordinance went into effect the City began doing sweeps through neighborhoods as courtesies and he recalled in 2011 they began going through the area and it was discussed with the Zoning Official Rice that the City would not enforce it at that time because many of those yards were very small and the streets very narrow, so a courtesy letter went out allowing that eight or nine years ago in the hopes people would take advantage of at that time using shell, gravel or mulch; however, mulch is no longer allowed to add an additional parking space adjacent to their driveway.  
· They have not taken advantage of that and continue to block the sidewalk and lately because they are contesting the City about parking, now they are playing games by parking purposely blocking the road across from each other so you cannot get through, then when Code Enforcement goes by the neighborhood those being cited are parking in the grass and no one is parking in their driveways. 
· What the City wants is for the residents to park in the driveway legally or make a legal parking space, it is very simple. 

When Mr. Schreiner asked if his neighbor has to do the same thing, Mr. Kepto stated he is not sure who she is, but the City will certainly take a look at it if Mr. Schreiner provides that information. 

Mr. Schreiner explained he and the neighbor could not put in a parking space to the left of their driveways.  He asked if anyone can take over the right-of-way and Mr. Kepto stated not legally unless they have special permission from the Engineering Department.  Mr. Schreiner asked if the American Legion got a special permit for their right-of-way and Mr. Kepto stated not that he was aware of and he thought that was why the bollards are in the right-of-way now to try to prevent people from parking there. 

Mr. Kepto explained Mr. Schreiner would have to talk with someone in the Engineering Department as Code Enforcement does not give permission to park in the right-of-way.  The letter was sent out eight or nine years ago and since then residents have taken no action to correct the situation and that was because of a new ordinance. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the respondent has room and either side of the driveway for another parking space.  Mr. Kepto stated he would have to look at the property again; his question to the respondent is why he is not utilizing the driveway. 

Mr. Schreiner stated they park two cars in the driveway.

Mr. Colbert commented at the time he took the photographs of the truck the respondent’s driveway was empty.  Also on February 21st the Department Director happened to be in the area and called Code Enforcement out and the two vehicles were parked side by side prohibiting the passing of any vehicle. The Department has a small SUV and they could not get through so a fire truck or any vehicle could not get through and they ended up having to contact the Sheriff’s Office to respond.  The other vehicle parked there by a neighbor, he believes her driveway was empty at that time also. 
Ms. McHale swore in Planning and Development Director Greg Rice. 

Mr. Rice stated:  He was at the subject property on the day Mr. Colbert spoke about.  He was surprised to see everyone having to turn around at that location.  He did not understand it and wondered if someone made a mistake and parked side by side by accident and then he saw a little piece of paper on the back of one of the vehicles that said this is how Dunedin makes us park.  He was upset that these people were playing games where if it was necessary for a first responder, fire truck or ambulance, seconds count especially with a heart attack or stroke.   The City’s Traffic Committee met last Thursday and there is going to be no parking on that street for the entire block on both sides; that will resolve that situation. 

When Mr. Schreiner asked where they were going to park, Mr. Rice stated they would have to figure that out.  Chair Bowman stated they would have to park in the driveway or make an additional parking space. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he had gone to the Building Department with a survey and inquired where he could put an additional parking spot and Mr. Schreiner stated no.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted it had been his testimony and that of the City and asked why that has not been investigated because that is where this is headed to comply with the ordinance, it has to be done. 

Chair Bowman noted the neighbor will not be able to do it either and she will probably be next if she continues.  He noted as Mr. Schreiner saw the Board has these cases every month, this is not just one neighborhood or anything else; there have been several of these cases every month for years. 

Mr. Schreiner stated some people took over the right-of-way and asked if they are going to be made to do it and Chair Bowman asked what that meant, took over the right-of-way.  Mr. Schreiner stated put down shell and park their motorcycles there. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated any additional parking or work would have to be cleared through the Building Department whether or not they needed a permit and if a permit is required what the requirements are to meet that threshold and anyone who goes outside that will be subject to the Codes to meet whatever they are trying to do.  If they go outside those requirements then Code Enforcement will bring it to this Board. 

Mr. Schreiner asked if you can park over the sewer line and water meter, he has never had this problem before.  Vice-Chair Suplicki explained the Board does not advise on that.  Chair Bowman reiterated he would have to go to the City and find out where to put an additional driveway.  Vice-Chair Suplicki added if he brings a survey then they can go over the options. 

MOTION:	Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-52 in violation of  the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by March 5, 2019  or suffer a fine of $ 200.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

Chair Bowman stated he did not know the date the no parking will start and Mr. Schreiner would need to ask Mr. Rice as far as when that will go into effect.  When Mr. Schreiner commented then he thought he could park on the side street, Chair Bowman stated not on that street and not in the right-of-way. 

	12.	DCEB 19-142	City vs. JOHN T BUCK	
		1997 Laurelwood Lane 
REPEAT Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Sec 308.1 ACCUMULATION OF RUBBISH/GARBAGE

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Kepto reviewed case DCEB 19-142: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on February 14, 2019 and a notice of repeat violation was sent to the property owner of record notifying them of the repeat violation.  
· The violation includes the repeat violation of the exterior storage or display of trash or assorted personal items as prohibited including, but not limited to bags of trash or other items, excessive personal item, boxes, interior furniture, vacuum cleaner, dolly and so forth. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard this same violation on May 1, 2018 regarding DCEB 18-410 and the Board ruled that the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine.
· He was at the property yesterday thinking they had cleaned up some of the property; however, the gate was open and they had only thrown most of the items behind the gate and it can still be seen in the side yard.  On the front sidewalk they still have outdoor furniture and bags of either sand or concrete along with some auto parts.  They were not in compliance as of yesterday.  

Mr. Kepto submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 14, 2019, February 18, 2019, February 21, 2019 and February 26, 2019.  He recommends the Board find the respondent is in repeat violation beginning on February 14, 2019 and a fine of $200.00 per day until compliance.

Ms. Dutton verified with Mr. Kepto this is a rental property and he has had no contact with the owner. 

When Mr. Motley inquired if there was any previous violation other than the one noted Mr. Kepto advised it was the same thing with outdoor storage and when he received the call in 2018 apparently these tenants moved in and neighbors were complaining because they were throwing rocks and coat hangers and other items on top of this house; but there was nothing prior to 2018.  Mr. Kepto thought next month the Board would see another case that will be for an inoperative car at the same address. 

Mr. Pauley inquired if the notices are getting to the owner and Mr. Kepto stated the notices are sent certified mail to the owner of record and are coming back return to sender, attempted not known, unable to forward and they are also being posted at the property as required by State Statute as well as on a public bulletin board. 

MOTION:	Mr.  Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-142 in repeat violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 308.1 and that the Respondents shall suffer a fine of $200.00 per day commencing on February 14, 2019 and continuing until compliance. Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 
VOTE:	Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.

	13.	DCEB 19-173	City vs. CHRISTINE A & DENNIS METZGER/DENNIS PATERNASLER
		1609 St Catherine Drive E 
		REPEAT Violation of the Land Development Code Sec 105-27.1.1.1(A)	 RIGHT OF WAY STANDARDS

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present. 

Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-173: 
· The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner.
· Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office.
· The property was inspected on January 2, 2019 a notice of repeat violation was sent to the property owner of record notifying them of the repeat violation.  
· The violation includes the repeat violation involving the parking of any vehicle in the right-of-way as prohibited; this includes the area between the sidewalk and the roadway.  No vehicle parking may block the sidewalk. 
· The Code Enforcement Board heard this same violation on May 7, 2017 regarding DCEB 17-171 and the Board ruled that the violation did occur and any future violation would be a repeat violation with a higher fine.
· Even though he does not have photographs of each day, he can testify that the pickup truck seen in the photograph in the right-of-way was removed sometime yesterday to be replaced by one of the red vehicles that were parked over the sidewalk so that is now in the right-of-way.  He can testify this is ongoing.  
· There has been no contact with the property owner. 
· Since 2002 there have been Code Enforcement cases and he believes two of them continue to run liens for several years. There has been no cooperation from the residents. 
· Numerous complaints are received many of them law enforcement related to suspected criminal activity, possibly narcotics. 

Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 2, 23, and 25, 2019 and February 19 and 21, 2019.   He recommends the Board find the respondent is in repeat violation beginning on January 2, 2019 and a fine of $250.00 per day until compliance.

Chair Bowman noted Mr. Colbert named 5 days, but then talked about others and asked how long he thought this is.  Mr. Colbert stated it would be January 2, 2019 through today when he went by; the pickup truck was removed yesterday sometime only to be replaced by the red vehicles seen in the photographs now parked in the right-of-way where the truck was; it has been ongoing ever since January 2, 2019 and presently. 

When Mr. Motley asked how many violations there were in the past, Mr. Colbert advised it was 17 cases from 2002 until the present. Mr. Kepto added that it is an assortment of different violations, permit issues, trash and so for just cited.  Mr. Colbert does think this is a candidate for the Chronic Nuisance Ordinance with the inoperative vehicles, front yard parking, fence in despair, building permit issues and so forth. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Colbert with all the notice including posting the property that no one has responded in any way.  Vice-Chair Suplicki noted according to the records provided to the Board it looks like the owners are the residents. 

Mr. Colbert states also about a year ago he was at the property attempting to write some tickets for the same violation, right-of-way parking and he was confronted by three male subjects who came out of the house and it was not a good visit.  Unfortunately, he had to stop what he was doing and leave because he felt threatened and contacted the Sheriff’s Office. It is an ongoing problem that continues. 

When Mr. Pauley inquired if there were any liens on the property, Mr. Colbert advised there are two active liens that continue to run from several years ago, Mr. Kepto’s cases. 

MOTION:	Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-173 based on testimony, evidence and facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1.1(A) was in full force and effect and that the Respondents are in repeat violation thereof and shall suffer a fine of $500.00 per day commencing on January 2, 2019 and continuing until compliance. Second was made by Mr. Carson. 

VOTE:	Motion carried 6 – 1 with Ms. Dutton, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Ms. Graham.

Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board.
* * * * *
OTHER BUSINESS

	1.	REQUEST FOR FINE RECONSIDERATION
		DCEB 18-244
		133 Skyloch Drive W (MK)	
		Current Owner:	AC Real Estate Solutions Inc
		Fine Due as of 3/5/19:  $29,804.47

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was Oleg Sulyma was present for AC Real Estate Solutions, Inc. of 126 Seashore Drive, Jupiter, FL 33477, Owner/Manager. 

Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board. 

Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine reduction. 

Mr. Motley asked if the work was done with permits and Mr. Kepto advised it was and explained this owner bought the property and immediately began working and did a mold remediation.  Mr. Kepto acknowledged this owner pulled all the property permits. 

When Mr. Motley asked what the violation was in this case.

Mr. Kepto recalled they were cited for roof disrepair and that the owner who was present for the hearing was kind of adamant about not wanting to do anything and they had lined the walls with plastic so the water would run down into large plastic containers, but the walls were black with mold.  Mr. Kepto noted also the neighbors were complaining that at night they could see the rats running inside from the front window.  He commented he thought the current owner got into more than he could chew off and it was a surprise when he got inside. 

Mr. Motley noted in the letter they indicated they just drove by. 

Mr. Kepto stated he was not sure; however, he thought when people bid on these houses they are not allowed to go through; they just have to guess at what is inside. 

Mr. Carson stated he saw they made a payment of $36,000 plus and asked the significance of that figure. 
City Attorney Trask explained that was not a payment, the property was sold at a tax deed sale and the current owner bought it at that tax deed sale.  The money goes into the Clerk of the Circuit Court and then people make claims against it. He made a claim against the money in the Circuit Court and as a direct result of that they paid out $36,000 roughly to the City of Dunedin so, there was no payment by the current owner on that; it was from the proceeds of the tax deed sale. 

At the request of Vice-Chair Suplicki, Chair Bowman asked the representative to come forward and be sworn in and explained there would be no actual testimony only answering questions. 

Ms. McHale swore in  Oleg Sulyma was present for AC Real Estate Solutions, Inc. of 126 Seashore Drive, Jupiter, FL 33477, Owner/Manager.

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked the purchase price of this property and Mr. Sulyma stated $40,500 is what he purchased it at the tax deed sale.  

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he still owned the property and if he intended to sell it and Mr. Sulyma said yes that he still owned it and at this point planned on selling it. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked the approximate market value of the property in its current state and Mr. Sulyma stated about $100,000 to $105,000.

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated if he was interpreting the letter correctly the hardship is because Mr. Sulyma was not able to physically look inside the property and his judgment call for buying the property at approximately $40,000 was just based on the outside of the house.  Mr. Sulyma stated that was correct and that typically when they buy property the drive through neighborhoods and look at property from the outside and if it looks in that condition on the outside typically that would reflect the inside so their judgment from the outside was that the property did not need as much work as they walked into because they were not able to go inside. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he had the final total of what he had to put into the property on top of the purchase price and Mr. Sulyma stated close to $70,000 into it besides the purchase price and they are about 95% finished and should be calling in for final inspections in the next couple of weeks. 

Mr. Motley stated he did not see the purchase of this house without going into the inside is a hardship; he took a gamble on what it looked like on the inside from the outside; that is not a hardship. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki stated that is understandable, but that is what Mr. Sulyma is saying in the letter. 

		MOTION:	Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 18-244 to reduce the fine to $7,500 to be paid by March 22, 2019 or the fine reverts to the original amount of $29,804.47 plus interest. Second was made by Mr. Motley for discussion.

Mr. Motley noted the City is recommending $15,000 for the fine reduction.  As he stated previously he does not believe the request meets the criteria because there is no hardship in this case at all.  He recommended amending the motion to reduce the fine to $15,000 at least. 

Vice-Chair Suplicki did not accept the amendment.  Mr. Motley withdrew his second to the motion.
Ms. Dutton seconded the motion on the floor. 

VOTE:	Motion carried 5 - 2 with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson and Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Messrs. Motley and Pauley.

Chair Bowman reviewed the decision of the Board.
* * * * *
	2.	MEMORANDUM FROM CITY ATTORNEY REGARDING FORECLOSURE
		DCEB 18-420 and 18-421
		1130 Idlewild Drive N 
		Current Owner:	David McComas

City Attorney Trask advised: 
· The fines on this property so far are $16,500 on one case and $32,850 on the other case as of January 24, 2019. 
· The property owner has been in contact with him relative to the demand letter he sent; however, with one Code case still not in compliance he is requesting authority from the Code Enforcement Board to begin foreclosure proceedings on the property to make sure the second case comes into compliance and also to gain compensation for the two outstanding liens. 

MOTION: 	Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 18-420 and 18-421 to authorize the City Attorney to move forward with the foreclosure process.  Second was made by Ms. Graham.
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 

	3.	MEMORANDUM FROM CITY ATTORNEY REGARDING FORECLOSURE
		DCEB 18-101
		962 Lexington Drive
		Current Owner:	Jeffry and Karen Barnett

City Attorney Trask advised: 
· There is $2,200 owed on the Code Enforcement Lien. 
· Although the lien is against the homestead property, he found another address for another piece of property the Barnetts own located at 1020 Osprey Court, Dunedin that is not homestead property. 
· He has sent at least two demand letters asking for payment and has received no response; therefore, he is requesting authority from the Code Enforcement Board to begin foreclosure on the second property at 1020 Osprey Court, Dunedin. 

Chair Bowman clarified with City Attorney Trask that he had already noticed the owners on this and the only own $2,200 and they are not responding.  City Attorney Trask stated he has tried very hard to get this lien paid by a number of different letters.  

Chair Bowman noted the other property is a full house and City Attorney Trask stated it is a beautiful house on Osprey Court. 

MOTION: 	Ms. Graham moved in case DCEB 18-101 to authorize the City Attorney to move forward with the foreclosure process.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton.
VOTE:	Motion carried unanimously. 
* * * * *

Meeting adjourned at 3:51 P. M. 

NOTE:	This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file. 



																							______________________________
																							Michael Bowman, Chair
																							Dunedin Code Enforcement Board
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